• 2H24 dividend of 10 cents per share (100% franked): record date 4 March 2025; payment
date 17 March 2025; DRP available.

• Full year dividends of 18 cents per share (100% franked) equate to a 72% dividend payout
of 2024 Normalised NPAT.

• Approximately $14.8m of franking credits post 2H24 dividend.

$m 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 17.2 52.2

Trade and other receivables 32.2 60.7

Investment in financial assets 194.5 120.8

Intangible assets 368.2 634.6

Other assets 77.0 80.7

Total assets 689.1 949.2

Trade and other payables 6.9 21.3

Employee entitlements 12.2 24.4

Other liabilities 49.2 49.5

Corporate credit facility (borrowings) 42.0 —

Total liabilities 110.3 95.2

Net assets 578.8 854.0

Ordinary shares outstanding (m) 257.3m 338.0m

Franking credits ($m) 27.6 31.7

Strong net cash position (post transactions and dividend)

13

$m 30 Jun 2024

Net cash
from

Operations
(after tax)

Financial
assets

Financial
assets – net

gain

Argyle
payments

and Merricks
business

combination
(net)1

Other
(dividends

and loan
repayments)

31 Dec 2024

Receipt of
fees (net of

loan
repayments)

Proposed
dividend

17 Mar 2025

Pro forma
31 Dec 2024

Cash and cash equivalents 78.1 45.0 23.8 – (43.4) (51.3) 52.2 40.6 (37.2) 2 55.6

Trade and other receivables 87.2 (43.7) – – 17.2 – 60.7 (40.6) – 20.1

Investment in financial assets 134.5 – (22.6) 3.6 3 5.3 – 120.8 – – 120.8

Total cash, receivables and financial assets 299.8 1.3 1.2 3.6 (20.9) (51.3) 233.7 – (37.2) 196.5

Corporate credit facility (borrowings) (22.0) – – – – 22.0 – – – –

Net cash, receivables and financial assets 277.8 1.3 1.2 3.6 (20.9) (29.3) 233.7 – (37.2) 196.5

• The Group’s pro forma 31 December 2024 position shows a strong balance of $196.5 million of cash, receivables and financial assets. The pro forma 31 December
2024 is after receipt of trade receivables and proposed dividend payments on 17 March of $37.2 million.

• ‘Financial assets’ include:

• Net purchase / sale of financial assets, dividends / distributions received and receivable, and distributions reinvested.
• Net gain on financial assets during the period.

• ‘Other’ in 2H24 includes repayment of the HSBC corporate credit facility of $22.0 million and cash payments of dividends of $29.3million.